# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

CHAP. 19

#### Chapter 16.

RESOLVE, Relating to Ice Fishing in Webber Pond and Three Mile Pond.

Ice fishing in Webber Pond and Three Mile Pond regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation declaring an open season for ice fishing on Friday, Saturday and Sunday of each week under the provisions of the general law, in the waters of Webber Pond, in the town of Vassalboro, and in the waters of Three Mile Pond, in the towns of China, Windsor and Vassalboro, in the county of Kennebec.

Approved March 8, 1933

#### Chapter 17.

RESOLVE, Relating to Smelt Fishing in East Machias.

Smelt fishing in East Machias, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation that smelts may be taken in the tidal waters of the East Machias river by means of weirs and dip-nets between the 1st day of April and the 1st day of May of each year, and sold in this state.

Approved March 8, 1933

#### Chapter 18.

RESOLVE, Opening Jaquith Pond, in Brownville, to Ice Fishing.

Jaquith Pond opened to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to open Jaquith Pond, in the town of Brownville, to ice fishing under the general law by an appropriate rule and regulation.

Appròved March 8, 1933

### Chapter 19.

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Monson Rod and Gun Club.

Monson Rod and Gun Club reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$139 be and hereby is appropriated to reimburse the Monson Rod and Gun Club, in Monson, in the county of Piscataquis, for one-half the amount expended by them in installing a screen at Monson Pond, in said town of Monson, to be paid from the appropriation of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved March 8, 1933